ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 14, 2018

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE)	R18-20
225.233, MULTI-POLLUTANT)	(Rulemaking - Air)
STANDARDS (MPS)	j	,

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

The purpose of this order is to set forth the pre-hearing procedures for hearings that the Board scheduled to occur on April 16, 2018, and April 17, 2018 in Springfield, Illinois (collectively, "the Board's April hearings"). This order sets out deadlines for sign- up to offer oral public comment and the prefiling deadlines for any testimony.

Public Comment

As previously indicated, interested persons who wish to offer public comment during the April hearings should email the hearing officer by April 13, 2018. If the commenter is only available on the second day, April 17, 2018, the request to offer comment should indicate that availability. Additionally, the Board will place a sign-up sheet at the back of the room on April 16, 2018. Persons who arrive at the room on April 16, 2018, are permitted to sign-up until 5 p.m CT.

On April 17, 2018, the hearing will begin by hearing testimony, and then proceeding to oral public comment. The hearing on April 17, 2018, will adjourn no later than 4 p.m. CT, and may adjourn earlier, if no additional persons wish to comment.

Prefiled Testimony

Anyone who wishes to offer testimony at the April 17, 2018, hearing must prefile that testimony with the Board by April 3, 2018. Questions regarding prefiled testimony must be filed by April 10, 2018.

Parking and Access to the Building

On April 16, 2018, attendees may park in the Illinois Environmental Agency's ("Agency's") employee lot of the building. Attendees must enter on the Converse Street side and will be directed to the hearing room.

On April 17, 2018, attendees may park in the Agency's overflow lot, across from Converse Street. The employee parking is **not** available on April 17, 2018.

Any questions may be directed to the hearing officer.

Availability of Filings

All filings in this proceeding will be available on the Board's web page at www.ipcb.state.il.us. Participants may file electronically on the Board's web page. Prefiled testimony and prefiled questions must be served on the persons on the service list.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Marie E. Tipsord Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500

More Edypser 1

Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 814-4925

Marie.Tipsord@illinois.gov